

No. 03-6821

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. NELSON,
Petitioner,

v.

DONAL CAMPBELL, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Richard F. Allen
Acting Attorney General

Kevin C. Newsom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record *

Michael B. Billingsley
Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401

March 3, 2004

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nelson’s Crimes	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
C. The Cut-Down Procedure.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Nelson Could Not Have Obtained Relief on His Eighth Amendment Claim in a Federal Habeas Corpus Petition.	14
A. A Federal Habeas Petition Presenting Nelson’s Claim Would Have Been Barred as Successive.....	14
B. Nelson’s Belated Contention That His Claim Should Not Be Considered Successive Is Meritless.	17
C. Even If It Were Not Barred as Successive, Nelson’s Claim Could Not Have Been Presented in a Federal Habeas Petition.	20
II. The Claim Nelson Presents Is Not Cognizable Under Section 1983.....	22
A. Nelson’s Claim Is Not Cognizable Under Section 1983 Because It Directly Challenges the Imposition of His Death Sentence.....	23

1. Under <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , a Claim That Challenges a Criminal Sentence Is Not Cognizable Under Section 1983.....	23
2. By Challenging a Procedure That Is a “Condition Precedent” to the Imposition of His Death Sentence, Nelson Challenges the Sentence Itself.	25
B. Nothing in <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Suggests a Different Analysis or Result.	31
1. <i>Preiser</i> , Not <i>Heck</i> , Defines the Scope of Section 1983 for Suits Seeking Equitable Relief From Criminal Sentences.	32
2. Nelson’s Suit Would Be Barred Even Under <i>Heck</i> Because It Necessarily Implies the Invalidity of His Death Sentence.	34
C. A Decision Permitting Nelson’s Section 1983 Suit Would Gut AEDPA’s Successive-Petitions Bar.....	37
III. The Relief Nelson Seeks - A Stay of His Impending Execution - Is Not Available Under Section 1983.....	39
IV. No Matter How Nelson’s Suit Is Characterized, Equitable Considerations Require Its Dismissal.....	42
V. Nelson Is Not Without a Remedy Here.	45
A. Nelson Had - And Still Has - Viable Remedial Options Open to Him.	45
B. Nelson Has No Absolute Right To Litigate His Eighth Amendment Claim in a Section 1983 Action.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	39, 49
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 533 U.S. 976 (2001)	48
<i>Beck v. Rowsey</i> , 124 S. Ct. 980 (2004)	26
<i>Beets v. Texas Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 205 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	40, 41
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	48
<i>Bruce v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1142 (2004)	26
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999)	48
<i>Buchanan v. Gilmore</i> , 139 F.3d 982 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	20, 37, 41, 43
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	35, 36, 49
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	43
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , No. 85-424 (July 13, 2001)	47
<i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , No. 85-424 (Oct. 5, 2001)	46
<i>Ex parte Grayson</i> , No. 1830756 (May 22, 2003)	46
<i>Ex parte Hubbard</i> , No. 1780688 (Jan. 22, 2004)	46
<i>Ex parte Nelson</i> , No. 1860528 (Apr. 17, 2003)	46
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	49
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	20, 45
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17, 18

<i>Fugate v. Department of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Geo. Walter Brewing Co. v. Henseleit</i> , 132 N.W. 631 (Wis. 1911)	41
<i>Gilreath v. State Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 273 F.3d 932 (11th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	43
<i>Hill v. Hopper</i> , 112 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Huffman v. Pursue</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	49
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	43
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 583 (2003).....	45
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 118 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1997)	24, 29, 40
<i>In re Tarver</i> , 528 U.S. 1146 (2000)	47
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Texas Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , 292 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2002)	24, 40
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 118 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	19, 42
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	48
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , No. 02-9065, 2004 WL 344163 (Feb. 25, 2004).....	32
<i>Nelson v. Alabama</i> , 292 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002).....	3

<i>Nelson v. Alabama</i> , 538 U.S. 926 (2003)	1, 4
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 225 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)	2, 3
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1196 (2004)	25, 30
<i>Roe v. Taft</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1196 (2004)	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1171 (2004)	48
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	43
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	23, 39
<i>Spivey v. Board of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 279 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	49
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	49
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	11, 21
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	21
<i>Ward v. Darks</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1142 (2004).....	26
<i>Williams v. Hopkins</i> , 130 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Williams v. Taft</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1142 (2004)	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	48
<i>Wilson v. United States District Court</i> , 161 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	14, 37
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Zimmerman v. Johnson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1168 (2004).....	26
<i>Zimmerman v. Johnson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 979 (2003).....	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	46, 47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	15, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	i, 6, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1	4, 28, 41
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Ala. R. App. P. 27	46
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1	45
11th Cir. R. 27, I.O.P. 3.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996)	14
Statement on Signing the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 719 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	15
142 Cong. Rec. S3362 (Apr. 16, 1996).....	40
142 Cong. Rec. S3465 (Apr. 17, 1996).....	14

S. Dronen & P. Lanter, *Venous Cutdown, in Clinical Procedures in Emergency Medicine* (J. Roberts & J. Hedges eds., 3d ed. 1998).....7

H. Hart & H. Wechsler, *The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (R. Fallon, et al., eds., 4th ed. 1996 & 2002 Supp.) 16, 19, 21

R. Hertz & J. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (4th ed. 2001) 16, 19

The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy (17th ed. 1999).....7

B. Stevenson, *The Politics of Fear and Death: Successive Problems in Capital Federal Habeas Corpus Cases*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 699 (2002).....*passim*

Venous Cut Down: A Quicker and Safer Technique, The Royal College of Surgeons, www.edu.rcsed.ac.uk/operations/op4.htm.....7, 8
